

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Richmond Division

---

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-545-REP
	)	
JELD-WEN, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF STEVES AND SONS, INC.'S RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S  
OCTOBER 5, 2018, ORDER REGARDING FORM OF THE JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD FORMULATE A SINGLE JUDGMENT THAT PERMITS APPEAL OF THE JURY’S DAMAGES VERDICT AND THE DIVESTITURE ORDER, YET ASSURES THAT THERE WILL BE NO DOUBLE RECOVERY .....	5
A. Judgment on All Claims Should Be Entered as a Single, Separate Document .....	5
B. The Court Should Enter Judgment on Both Divestiture and Future Lost Profits .....	6
1. Entering Judgment on Divestiture But Not Future Lost Profits Will Be Inefficient and Could Result in Piecemeal Appeals .....	7
2. The Court Can Enter Judgment on Divestiture and an Alternative Judgment on Future Lost Profits .....	9
II. THE FINAL JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT INCLUDE A STAY PROVISION, BUT STEVES DOES NOT OPPOSE AN ORDER STAYING THE JUDGMENT ON TERMS THAT ADEQUATELY SECURE STEVES’ RIGHTS .....	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CERTAIN CORRECTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE DRAFT JUDGMENTS .....	17
A. The Judgment Should Include Certain Provisions Identified in the Court’s Divestiture Opinion .....	17
B. The Judgment Should Not Cumulate the Jury’s Award of Breach of Contract Damages and the Jury’s Award of Past Antitrust Damages .....	18
C. The Court Should Make Certain Other Miscellaneous Corrections to the Draft Judgments .....	19
D. The Court Should Include Appropriate Awards of Pre-Judgment and Post-Judgment Interest in the Judgment .....	19
1. Pre-Judgment Interest .....	19
2. Post-Judgment Interest .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>B. Braun Med., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 163 F. App'x 500 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	10
<i>Estate Counseling Services, Inc. v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 303 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1962) .....	7
<i>In re Hayes Microcomputer Prod., Inc. Patent Litig.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 818 (N.D. Cal. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 982 F.2d 1527 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>HCB Contractors v. Rouse &amp; Assocs.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	14
<i>Hitachi Credit Am. Corp. v. Signet Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 21
<i>Hofmann v. Sender</i> , No. 12CV-8104 KMK, 2012 WL 8466673 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	13
<i>McConnell v. Anderson</i> , No. 4-70 CIV. 297, 1970 WL 136 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 1970) .....	13, 14
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Bus. Objects, S.A.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	11
<i>Nachman Corp. v. L.A. Young Spring &amp; Wire Corp.</i> , 202 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1953) .....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Arcade Textiles, Inc.</i> , 40 F. App'x 767 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Ormesa Geothermal</i> , No. 87 CIV. 1259 (KMW), 1991 WL 254573 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 1991) .....	14
<i>United States v. Batts</i> , 251 F. App’x 197 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Everhart</i> , 166 F. App’x 61 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 344 F.2d 27 (4th Cir. 1965) .....	11
<i>United States v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 894 F.2d 957 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>White v. Mar-Bel, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1321 (M.D. Fla. 1973) .....	9
<i>White v. Mar-Bel, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 287 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	9
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Silverside</i> , No. CV N15A-03-009 AML, 2016 WL 4502012 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2016) .....	20
<i>Rollins Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. WSMW Indus., Inc.</i> , 426 A.2d 1363 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	7
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
6 Del. C. § 2301 .....	20
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	3, 13
<b>TREATISE</b>	
11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2904 (3d ed.).....	13
